7 Assets in cash flow valued separately includes $1.2m proceeds from Bridgeman Downs SLD assets, $3.0m proceeds
of a tax refund, $5.9m of net cash inflows from operations less capex (FY17), partially offset by $2.2m cash outflow
associated with Madisson. Bridgeman Downs SLD, the tax refund and Madisson have been separately valued in
Section 8.5, whilst the cash flows from operations form part of the Enterprise Value.

Simonds Group Limited
Independent Expert Report

26 October 2016

© 2016 KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia) Pty Ltd, an affiliate of KPMG. KPMG is an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity" are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International.

 59

ABCD

• we have included a sensitivity analysis below to illustrate how a change in the assumed level of net
debt would impact the value of a Simonds share

Table 18: Sensitivity analysis
  $000s $ per share Value per
 impact impact Simonds share

Valuation   0.385 to 0.485

Creditor days sensitivities
Paid 1 day later than contractual terms 1,397   0.010   0.395 to 0.495
Paid in-line with position at 30 June 2016 7,905   0.055   0.440 to 0.540

Inventory sensitivities
+ 5% higher than budget (2,152) (0.015)   0.370 to 0.470
- 5% less than budget 2,152   0.015   0.400 to 0.500

Invoicing sensitivities
+ 2 days (longer delay) (1,341) (0.009)   0.376 to 0.476
- 2 days (shorter delay) 1,341   0.009   0.394 to 0.494

Source: KPMG Corporate Finance Analysis

The analysis above illustrates that the value per share is highly sensitive to changes in the assumed
level of normalised working capital

• Simonds consider an increase in debt using existing facilities to be the most appropriate method of
catering for the change in working capital requirements. Alternatives would have been to adjust the
scale of operations to function with the existing working capital levels or identify alternative options
to fund the working capital. Having regard to the nature of the Simonds business, in particular the
long lead times of contracts, minimal variable costs and the consequential impacts of breaking